

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA

In re BRIDGESTONE/FIRESTONE, INC.  
ATX, ATX II AND WILDERNESS TIRES  
PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION

---

This Document Relates To:

**Colombian Cases:**

IP 00-5083-C-B/S; IP 00-5089-C-B/S  
IP 00-5090-C-B/S; IP 00-5098-C-B/S  
IP 00-5099-C-B/S

**Venezuelan Cases:**

IP 00-5011-C-B/S; IP 00-5013-C-B/S  
IP 00-5078-C-B/S; IP 00-5079-C-B/S  
IP 00-5080-C-B/S; IP 00-5081-C-B/S  
IP 00-5082-C-B/S; IP 00-5084-C-B/S  
IP 00-5085-C-B/S; IP 00-5086-C-B/S  
IP 00-5088-C-B/S; IP 00-5092-C-B/S  
IP 00-5093-C-B/S; IP 00-5094-C-B/S  
IP 00-5095-C-B/S; IP 00-5096-C-B/S  
IP 00-5097-C-B/S; IP 00-5100-C-B/S  
IP 00-5101-C-B/S; IP 00-5102-C-B/S  
IP 00-5103-C-B/S; IP 00-5104-C-B/S  
IP 00-5105-C-B/S; IP 00-5106-C-B/S  
IP 00-5107-C-B/S; IP 00-5108-C-B/S  
IP 00-5109-C-B/S; IP 00-5110-C-B/S  
IP 00-5111-C-B/S; IP 00-5112-C-B/S  
IP 00-5113-C-B/S; IP 00-5114-C-B/S  
IP 00-5115-C-B/S; IP 00-5116-C-B/S  
IP 00-5117-C-B/S; IP 00-5118-C-B/S  
IP 00-5119-C-B/S; IP 00-5120-C-B/S  
IP 01-5177-C-B/S; IP 01-5178-C-B/S  
IP 01-5180-C-B/S; IP 01-5181-C-B/S  
IP 01-5182-C-B/S; IP 01-5183-C-B/S  
IP 01-5184-C-B/S; IP 01-5185-C-B/S  
IP 01-5186-C-B/S; IP 01-5187-C-B/S  
IP 01-5188-C-B/S; IP 01-5189-C-B/S  
IP 01-5190-C-B/S; IP 01-5191-C-B/S  
IP 01-5193-C-B/S; IP 01-5219-C-B/S  
IP 01-5220-C-B/S; IP 01-5221-C-B/S  
IP 01-5222-C-B/S; IP 01-5223-C-B/S

Master File No. IP-00-9373-C-B/S  
MDL No. 1373

(centralized before Hon. Sarah Evans  
Barker, Judge)

IP 01-5224-C-B/S; IP 01-5225-C-B/S  
IP 01-5231-C-B/S; IP 01-5232-C-B/S  
IP 01-5266-C-B/S; IP 01-5267-C-B/S  
IP 01-5268-C-B/S; IP 01-5273-C-B/S  
IP 01-5287-C-B/S; IP 01-5288-C-B/S  
IP 01-5312-C-B/S; IP 01-5313-C-B/S  
IP 01-5314-C-B/S; IP 01-5315-C-B/S  
IP 01-5321-C-B/S; IP 01-5322-C-B/S  
IP 01-5325-C-B/S; IP 01-5326-C-B/S  
IP 01-5327-C-B/S; IP 01-5331-C-B/S  
IP 01-5333-C-B/S; IP 01-5334-C-B/S  
IP 01-5335-C-B/S; IP 01-5340-C-B/S  
IP 01-5342-C-B/S; IP 01-5343-C-B/S;  
IP 01-5344-C-B/S; IP 01-5345-C-B/S  
IP 01-5346-C-B/S; IP 01-5347-C-B/S  
IP 01-5348-C-B/S; IP 01-5349-C-B/S  
IP 01-5350-C-B/S; IP 01-5370-C-B/S  
IP 01-5371-C-B/S; IP 01-5385-C-B/S  
IP 01-5386-C-B/S; IP 01-5387-C-B/S  
IP 01-5388-C-B/S; IP 01-5389-C-B/S  
IP 01-5395-C-B/S; IP 01-5396-C-B/S  
IP 01-5397-C-B/S; IP 01-5398-C-B/S  
IP 01-5413-C-B/S; IP 01-5414-C-B/S  
IP 01-5427-C-B/S; IP 01-5428-C-B/S  
IP 01-5429-C-B/S; IP 01-5430-C-B/S  
IP 01-5431-C-B/S; IP 01-5432-C-B/S

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. PLAINTIFFS’ SELF-SERVING PROCEDURAL ARGUMENTS ARE MANIFESTLY WRONG.....	4
A. Defendants Motions Are Not Premature.....	4
B. These Cases Cannot Be Tried Under One “Judicial Roof.” .....	6
C. Defendants Are Not Estopped From Seeking Dismissal.....	7
D. Plaintiffs Erroneously Argue That Defendants Are Required To Submit Detailed Descriptions Of The Sources And Locations Of Proof.....	8
II. PLAINTIFFS’ MISSTATEMENTS NOTWITHSTANDING, THIS COURT’S TEST ON A FORUM NON COVENIENS MOTION IS CLEAR.....	10
A. The Correct Test For Consideration of Forum Non Conveniens Motions.....	10
B. Plaintiffs’ Restatement Of The Forum Non Conveniens Test Is Erroneous .....	11
1. Friendship Treaties Do Not Entitle Plaintiffs To A Presumption In Favor Of Their Chosen Forum.....	12
2. Plaintiffs Misstate The Standard For Balancing The Public And Private Interest Factors.....	15
A. Venezuela Is An Adequate Alternative Forum.....	16
B. Colombia Is An Adequate Alternative Forum.....	19
IV. THE PRIVATE INTEREST FACTORS FAVOR DISMISSAL.....	20
A. The Relative Ease Of Access To Sources Of Proof Favors Dismissal.....	20
B. Unavailability Of Compulsory Process For Attendance Of Unwilling Witnesses In Venezuela and Colombia Favors Dismissal.....	22
C. The Cost Of Obtaining Attendance Of The Willing Witnesses Favors Dismissal.....	23
D. The Possibility Of A View Of The Premises Of The Foreign Accidents If The Cases Are Tried In Venezuela And Colombia Favors Dismissal.....	24
E. All Other Practical Problems That Make Trial Of A Case Easy, Expeditious And Inexpensive Favor Dismissal.....	25
1. The Enforceability of Any Foreign Judgments.....	25
2. The Inability to Implead Third Parties.....	25
3. The Burden of Translation.....	27
F. Balance of Private Factors .....	28

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
V. THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVORS DISMISSAL OF THE FOREIGN ACTIONS .....	29
A. Administrative Difficulties Flowing From Court Congestion Favor Dismissal.....	29
B. The Local Interest In Having Localized Controversies Decided At Home Favors Dismissal.....	30
C. The Interest In Having The Trial Of A Diversity Case In A Forum That Is At Home With The Law That Must Govern The Action Favors Dismissal.....	31
D. The Avoidance Of Unnecessary Problems In Conflict Of Laws Or In The Application Of Foreign Law Favors Dismissal.....	32
1. Florida .....	35
2. Mississippi.....	38
3. Alabama .....	38
4. California .....	39
E. The Unfairness Of Burdening Citizens In An Unrelated Forum With Jury Duty Favors Dismissal.....	40
F. Balance of Public Factors.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### **CASES**

<i>AAR Int’l, Inc. v. Nimelias Enterprises, S.A.</i> , 250 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	32
<i>Allison v. ITE Imperial Corp.</i> , 928 F.2d 137 (5th Cir. 1991).....	38
<i>Baugh v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 823 F. Supp. 1452 (E.D. Wis. 1993) .....	10
<i>Bhatnagar v. Surrendra Overseas Ltd.</i> , 52 F.3d 1220 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	32
<i>Bishop v. Florida Specialty Paint Co.</i> , 389 So. 2d 999 (Fla. 1980).....	37
<i>Blanco v. Banco Indus. de Venez.</i> , 997 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	14, 16
<i>CNA Reinsurance Co. v. Trustmark Ins. Co.</i> , 2001 WL 648948 (N.D. Ill. June 5, 2001) .....	13
<i>Coakes v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 831 F.2d 572 (5th Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Contact Lumber Co. v. P.T. Moges Shipping Co.</i> , 918 F.2d 1446 (9th Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Cox v. Nichols</i> , 690 N.E.2d 750 (Ind. Ct. App. 1998) .....	34
<i>Danser v. Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 86 F.R.D. 120 (S.D.N.Y. 1980) .....	25
<i>Empresa Lineas Maritimas Argentinas, S.A. v. Schichau-Unterweser, A.G.</i> , 955 F.2d 368 (5th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Fitts v. Minn. Mining &amp; Mfg. Co.</i> , 581 So. 2d 819 (Ala. 1991).....	39
<i>Florian v. Danaher Corp.</i> , No. Civ. A. 300CV897(CFD), 2001 WL 1504493 (D. Conn. Nov. 20, 2001).....	9
<i>Friends for All Children, Inc. v. Lockheed Aircraft Corp.</i> , 717 F.2d 602 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	7
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947) .....	10, 11, 41
<i>Hernandez v. Burger</i> , 102 Cal. Rptr. 564 (App. 1980).....	39
<i>In re Air Disaster at Ramstein Air Base, Germany</i> , 81 F.3d 570 (5th Cir.).....	33
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc., ATX, ATX II &amp; Wilderness Tires Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (S.D. Ind. 2001).....	8
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 255 B.R. 445 (E.D. Mich. 2000) .....	15
<i>In re Maritima Agagua, S.A.</i> , 823 F. Supp. 143 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Oil Spill by the “Amoco Cadiz” off the Coast of Fr. on Mar. 16, 1978, 471 F. Supp. 473 (J.P.M.L. 1979)</i> .....	5, 8
<i>In re Silicone Gel Breast Implants Products Liability Litigation, 887 F. Supp. 1469 (N.D. Ala. 1995)</i> .....	5, 6, 7, 8, 12
<i>Iragorri v. International Elevator, Inc.</i> 203 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	19, 28
<i>Iragorri v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 2001 WL 1538928 (2d Cir. Dec. 4, 2001).....	14, 15
<i>Kamel v. Hill-Rom Co.</i> , 108 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<a href="#"><i>Lacey v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i>, 932 F.2d 170 (3d Cir. 1991)</a> .....	7, 9
<i>Leetsch v. Freedman</i> , 260 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	33
<i>Leon v. Millon Air, Inc.</i> 251 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir.).....	18, 22, 29, 31
<i>Lexecon, Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes &amp; Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	7, 30
<i>Lincoln Nat’l Health Ins. Co. v. Mitsubishi Motor Sales of Am., Inc.</i> , 666 So.2d 159 (Fla. App. 1995).....	36
<i>Lony v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 935 F.2d 604 (3d Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>Lueck v. Sundstrand Corp.</i> , 236 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2001).....	28, 31
<i>Macedo v. Boeing Co.</i> , 693 F.2d 683 (7th Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>Magnin v. Teledyne Continental Motors</i> , 91 F.3d 1424 (11th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Morris v. SSE, Inc.</i> , 912 F.2d 1392 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	39
<i>Murphy v. Thornton</i> , 746 So. 2d 575 (Fla. App. 1999).....	36
<i>Murray v. British Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 81 F.3d 287 (2d Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Offshore Rental Co. v. Cont’l Oil Co.</i> , 148 Cal. Rptr. 867 (1978).....	39
<i>Pain v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 637 F.2d 775 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	12, 13
<i>Peregrine Myanmar Ltd. v. Segal</i> , 89 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	41
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	32
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Price v. Litton Sys., Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 600 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ryder Truck Rental, Inc. v. Rosenberger</i> , 699 So. 2d 713 (Fla. App. 1997) .....	37
<i>Satz v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 244 F.3d 1279 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....	28, 31
<i>Siroonian v. Textron, Inc.</i> , 844 F.2d 289, 292 (5th Cir. 1988).....	38
<i>Spinozzi v. ITT Sheraton Corp.</i> , 174 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 1999).....	35
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Olsen</i> , 406 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 1981) .....	36
<i>Steele v. Southern Truck Body Corp.</i> , 397 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. App. 1981) .....	37
<i>Tucci v. Club Mediterranee</i> , 107 Cal. Rptr. 2d 401 (App. 2001) .....	40
<i>Vasquez v. Bridgestone/Firestone</i> , No. 1:010CV-168 slip op. (E.D. Tex. Aug. 7 2001) .....	23
<i>Wayne v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 730 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	38

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1404.....	11
28 U.S.C. 1407(a).....	8

**TREATISES**

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws §§ 145, 146, 175.....	35, 36, 37
--	------------

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Treaty of Peace, Friendship, Navigation and Commerce, Jan. 20, 1836, U.S.- Venez., art. 13, 8 Stat. 466 .....	13
